November 1998
Declassified Intelligence Satellite Photography (DISP)
Coverage of Antarctica
NASA/TM—1998–206879
Robert Bindschadler and Wendy Seider
The NASA STI Program Office … in Profile
Since its founding, NASA has been dedicated to
the advancement of aeronautics and space

Collapse of Northern Larsen Ice Shelf, Antarctica,
Science, 271, 788-792.
Skvarca, P., 1994.  Changes and surface features of the
Larsen Ice Shelf, Antarctica, derived from Landsat
and Kosmos mosaics, Annals of Glaciology, Vol. 20,
6-12.
Vaughan, D.G. and C.S.M. Doake, 1996.  Recent
atmospheric warming and retreat of ice shelves on
the Antarctic Peninsula, Nature, 379, 328-331.
6 R. Bindschadler and W. Seider
DISP Coverage of Antarctica 7
TABLES AND FIGURES
8 R. Bindschadler and W. Seider
DISP Coverage of Antarctica 9
Mission 9034A
DS09034A002MC059 1962/05/15 2 59  60
DS09034A003MC108 1962/05/16 3 108 113
DS09034A004MC108 1962/05/16 4 108 113
DS09034A005MC107 1962/05/16 5 107 113
DS09034A006MC108 1962/05/16 6 108 113
DS09034A007MC107 1962/05/16 7 107 113
DS09034A008MC109 1962/05/16 8 109 113
DS09034A009MC108 1962/05/16 9 108 113
DS09034A010MC108 1962/05/16 10 108 113
DS09034A011MC108 1962/05/15 11 108 113
DS09034A012MC107 1962/05/16 12 107 113
DS09034A013MC104 1962/05/16 13 104 113
DS09034A014MC104 1962/05/16 14 104 113
DS09034A015MC109 1962/05/16 15 109 113
DS09034A016MC111 1962/05/16 16 111 113
DS09034A017MC111 1962/05/16 17 111 113
DS09034A018MC111 1962/05/16 18 111 113
DS09034A019MC107 1962/05/17 19 107 113
DS09034A020MC107 1962/05/17 20 107 113
DS09034A021MC108 1962/05/17 21 108 113
DS09034A022MC108 1962/05/17 22 108 113
DS09034A023MC108 1962/05/17 23 108 113
DS09034A024MC108 1962/05/17 24 108 113
DS09034A025MC108 1962/05/17 25 108 113
DS09034A026MC108 1962/05/17 26 108 113
DS09034A027MC108 1962/05/15 27 108 113
DS09034A028MC104 1962/05/17 28 104 113
DS09034A029MC104 1962/05/17 29 104 113
DS09034A030MC105 1962/05/17 30 105 113
DS09034A031MC111 1962/05/17 31 111 113
DS09034A032MC111 1962/05/17 32 111 113
DS09034A033MC111 1962/05/17 33 111 113
DS09034A034MC108 1962/05/18 34 108 113
DS09034A035MC107 1962/05/18 35 107 113
DS09034A036MC108 1962/05/18 36 108 113
DS09034A037MC108 1962/05/18 37 108 113
DS09034A038MC108 1962/05/18 38 108 113
DS09034A039MC108 1962/05/18 39 108 113
DS09034A040MC108 1962/05/18 40 108 113
DS09034A041MC108 1962/05/18 41 108 113
DS09034A042MC108 1962/05/15 42 108 113
DS09034A043MC104 1962/05/18 43 104 112
DS09034A044MC105 1962/05/18 44 105 113
DS09034A045MC105 1962/05/18 45 105 113
DS09034A046MC111 1962/05/18 46 111 113
DS09034A047MC111 1962/05/18 47 111 112
DS09034A048MC111 1962/05/18 48 111 113
DS09034A049MC108 1962/05/19 49 108 113
DS09034A050MC108 1962/05/19 50 108 113
    Table 1. DISP Data of Antarctica Organized by Mission Number and Revolution
        ID # of Date of           Starting Ending
  Starting Frame Acquisition Rev.   Frame Frame
10 R. Bindschadler and W. Seider
DS09034A051MC108 1962/05/19 51 108 113
DS09034A052MC108 1962/05/19 52 108 113
DS09034A053MC108 1962/05/19 53 108 113
DS09034A054MC108 1962/05/19 54 108 113
DS09034A055MC108 1962/05/19 55 108 113
DS09034A056MC108 1962/05/19 56 108 113
DS09034A057MC108 1962/05/19 57 108 113
DS09034A058MC105 1962/05/19 58 105 113
DS09034A059MC105 1962/05/19 59 105 113
DS09034A060MC103 1962/05/19 60 103 113
DS09034A061MC110 1962/05/15 61 110 113
Mission 9058A
DS09058A002MC116 1963/08/29 2 116 119
DS09058A003MC116 1963/08/29 3 116 119
DS09058A004MC112 1963/08/29 4 112 119
DS09058A005MC112 1963/08/29 5 112 119
DS09058A006MC112 1963/08/29 6 112 119
DS09058A007MC112 1963/08/29 7 112 119
DS09058A008MC112 1963/08/29 8 112 119
DS09058A009MC112 1963/08/29 9 112 119
DS09058A010MC112 1963/08/29 10 112 119
DS09058A011MC113 1963/08/29 11 113 119
DS09058A012MC112 1963/08/29 12 112 119
DS09058A013MC109 1963/08/29 13 109 119
DS09058A014MC109 1963/08/29 14 109 119
DS09058A015MC109 1963/08/29 15 109 119
DS09058A016MC116 1963/08/29 16 116 119
DS09058A029MC109 1963/08/29 29 109 111
DS09058A030MC109 1963/08/29 30 109 111
DS09058A031MC110 1963/08/29 31 110 111
DS09058A034MC116 1963/08/29 34 116 119
DS09058A035MC112 1963/08/29 35 112 119
DS09058A036MC112 1963/08/29 36 112 119
DS09058A037MC112 1963/08/29 37 112 119
DS09058A038MC112 1963/09/01 38 112 119
DS09058A039MC112 1963/09/01 39 112 119
DS09058A040MC112 1963/09/01 40 112 119
DS09058A041MC112 1963/08/29 41 112 119
DS09058A042MC112 1963/08/29 42 112 119
DS09058A043MC112 1963/08/29 43 112 119
DS09058A044MC112 1963/08/29 44 112 119
DS09058A045MC109 1963/08/29 45 109 119
DS09058A046MC109 1963/08/29 46 109 119
DS09058A047MC114 1963/08/29 47 114 119
DS09058A048MC116 1963/09/01 48 116 119
DS09058A055MC111 1963/08/29 55 111 111
DS09058A057MC075 1963/09/02 57 75  77
DS09058A061MC109 1963/08/29 61 109 111
DS09058A062MC109 1963/08/29 62 109 111
Table 1 (continued)
        ID # of Date of Starting Ending
  Starting Frame Acquisition Rev. Frame Frame
DISP Coverage of Antarctica 11
Mission 9059A
DS09059A001MC078 1963/10/29 1 78  94
DS09059A003MC075 1963/10/29 3 75  94
DS09059A004MC075 1963/10/29 4 75  94
DS09059A005MC075 1963/10/29 5 75  94
DS09059A006MC075 1963/10/29 6 75  94
DS09059A007MC075 1963/10/29 7 75  94
DS09059A008MC075 1963/10/29 8 75  94
DS09059A009MC075 1963/10/29 9 75  94
DS09059A010MC075 1963/10/29 10 75  94
DS09059A011MC075 1963/10/29 11 75  94
DS09059A012MC074 1963/10/29 12 74  94
DS09059A013MC072 1963/10/29 13 72  94
DS09059A014MC072 1963/10/29 14 72  94
DS09059A015MC078 1963/10/29 15 78  94
DS09059A016MC078 1963/10/29 16 78  82
DS09059A017MC078 1963/10/29 17 78  82
DS09059A018MC075 1963/10/29 18 75  82
DS09059A019MC075 1963/10/29 19 75  82
DS09059A020MC075 1963/10/29 20 75  82
DS09059A021MC075 1963/10/29 21 75  82
DS09059A022MC075 1963/10/29 22 75  82
DS09059A023MC075 1963/10/29 23 75  82
DS09059A024MC075 1963/10/29 24 75  82
DS09059A025MC075 1963/10/29 25 75  82
DS09059A026MC075 1963/10/29 26 75  82
DS09059A027MC075 1963/10/29 27 75  82
DS09059A028MC072 1963/10/29 28 72  82
DS09059A029MC072 1963/10/29 29 72  82
DS09059A030MC072 1963/10/29 30 72  82
DS09059A031MC078 1963/10/29 31 78  82
DS09059A032MC078 1963/10/29 32 78  94
DS09059A033MC078 1963/10/29 33 78  94
DS09059A034MC075 1963/10/29 34 75  94
DS09059A035MC075 1963/10/29 35 75  94
DS09059A036MC075 1963/10/29 36 75  94
DS09059A037MC075 1963/10/29 37 75  94
DS09059A038MC075 1963/10/29 38 75  94
DS09059A039MC075 1963/10/29 39 75  94
DS09059A040MC075 1963/10/29 40 75  94
DS09059A041MC075 1963/10/29 41 75  94
DS09059A042MC075 1963/10/29 42 75  94
DS09059A043MC075 1963/10/29 43 75  94
DS09059A044MC072 1963/10/29 44 72  94
DS09059A045MC072 1963/10/29 45 72  94
DS09059A046MC072 1963/10/29 46 72  94
DS09059A047MC078 1963/10/29 47 78  94
DS09059A048MC078 1963/10/29 48 78  82
DS09059A049MC078 1963/10/29 49 78  82
DS09059A050MC075 1963/10/29 50 75  82
Table 1 (continued)
        ID # of Date of Starting Ending
  Starting Frame Acquisition Rev. Frame Frame
12 R. Bindschadler and W. Seider
DS09059A051MC075 1963/10/29 51 75  82
DS09059A052MC075 1963/10/29 52 75  82
DS09059A053MC075 1963/10/29 53 75  82
DS09059A054MC075 1963/10/29 54 75  82
DS09059A055MC075 1963/10/29 55 75  82
DS09059A056MC075 1963/10/29 56 75  82
DS09059A057MC075 1963/10/29 57 75  82
DS09059A058MC075 1963/10/29 58 75  82
DS09059A059MC075 1963/10/29 59 75  82
DS09059A060MC072 1963/10/29 60 72  82
DS09059A061MC072 1963/10/29 61 72  82
DS09059A062MC078 1963/10/29 62 78  82
DS09059A063MC078 1963/10/29 63 78  82
DS09059A064MC078 1963/10/29 64 78  94
DS09059A065MC078 1963/10/29 65 78  94
DS09059A066MC075 1963/10/29 66 75  94
DS09059A067MC075 1963/10/29 67 75  94
DS09059A068MC075 1963/10/29 68 75  94
DS09059A069MC075 1963/10/29 69 75  94
DS09059A070MC075 1963/10/29 70 75  94
DS09059A071MC075 1963/10/29 71 75  94
DS09059A072MC075 1963/10/30 72 75  94
DS09059A073MC075 1963/10/31 73 75  94
DS09059A074MC075 1963/11/03 74 75  94
DS09059A075MC075 1963/11/03 75 75  94
DS09059A076MC072 1963/10/29 76 72  94
DS09059A077MC073 1963/10/29 77 73  94
DS09059A078MC078 1963/10/29 78 78  94
DS09059A079MC078 1963/10/29 79 78  93
Table 1 (contined)
        ID # of Date of Starting Ending
  Starting Frame Acquisition Rev. Frame Frame
DISP Coverage of Antarctica 13
Table 2.  Dates, Number of Revolutions and Number of Photographs for each
DISP Antarctic Mission.
 Number of  Number of
Mission Number     Dates Revolutions Photographs
9034A May 15-19, 1962 60 369
9058A August 29-September 1, 1963 37 250
9059A October 29-November 3, 1963 78 1163
14 R. Bindschadler and W. Seider
Table 3. Preferred Photographs Providing Continuous Coverage of Antarctic Coastline.
Photograph Mission Acquisition     Revolution Frame  Center  Center
ID Number Number       Date Latitude          Longitude
DS09059A037MC077 9059A 1963/10/29 037 077 -66.31 109.95
DS09058A006MC115 9058A 1963/08/29 006 115 -66.20 120.57
DS09058A037MC115 9058A 1963/08/29 037 115 -65.86 132.17
DS09059A004MC077 9059A 1963/10/29 004 077 -66.18 142.03
DS09059A067MC078 9059A 1963/10/29 067 078  -67.97 146.21
DS09059A035MC079 9059A 1963/10/29 035 079 -69.92 155.34
DS09059A066MC080 9059A 1963/10/29 066 080 -71.59 168.81
DS09059A066MC083 9059A 1963/10/29 066 083 -77.00 168.58
DS09059A065MC084 9059A 1963/10/29 065 084 -78.87 168.69
DS09059A001MC083 9059A 1963/10/29 001 083 -76.60 -150.10
DS09059A016MC082 9059A 1963/10/29 016 082 -75.34 -131.91
DS09059A047MC082 9059A 1963/10/29 047 082 -75.33 -118.39
DS09059A015MC081 9059A 1963/10/29 015 081 -73.58 -109.04
DS09058A016MC119 9058A 1963/08/29 016 119 -70.99 -102.29
DS09059A030MC081 9059A 1963/10/29 030 081 -73.44 -84.80
DS09058A047MC119 9058A 1963/08/29 047 119 -70.99 -90.35
DS09059A014MC081 9059A 1963/10/29 014 081 -73.61 -86.25
DS09059A045MC081 9059A 1963/10/29 045 081 -73.56 -74.70
DS09059A045MC079 9059A 1963/10/29 045 079 -69.95 -72.56
DS09059A013MC077 9059A 1963/10/29 013 077 -66.19 -63.09
DS09058A014MC115 9058A 1963/08/29 014 115 -65.71 -62.58
DS09059A076MC076 9059A 1963/10/29 076 076 -64.42 -58.70
DS09059A029MC080 9059A 1963/10/29 029 080 -71.59 -68.01
DS09058A014MC117 9058A 1963/08/29 014 117 -68.38 -60.05
DS09058A014MC119 9058A 1963/08/29 014 119 -70.99 -56.81
DS09059A060MC082 9059A 1963/10/29 060 082 -75.37 -54.63
DS09059A075MC083 9059A 1963/11/03 075 083 -77.08 -36.51
DS09059A059MC082 9059A 1963/10/29 059 082 -75.38 -31.85
DS09059A011MC082 9059A 1963/10/29 011 082 -75.27 -17.95
DS09058A012MC119 9058A 1963/08/29 012 119 -71.21 -10.88
DS09059A042MC080 9059A 1963/10/29 042 080 -71.71 -4.29
DS09059A010MC080 9059A 1963/10/29 010 080 -71.63 5.00
DS09059A057MC079 9059A 1963/10/29 057 079 -70.02 13.98
DS09059A009MC079 9059A 1963/08/29 009 079 -69.87 27.87
DS09059A072MC079 9059A 1963/10/30 072 079 -69.86 32.17
DS09058A041MC117 9058A 1963/08/29 041 117 -68.55 43.42
DS09058A009MC116 9058A 1963/08/29 009 116 -67.26 53.06
DS09059A055MC077 9059A 1963/10/29 055 077 -66.38 59.75
DS09059A023MC078 9059A 1963/10/29 023 078 -68.16 68.90
DS09059A007MC078 9059A 1963/10/29 007 078 -68.09 73.55
DS09059A070MC078 9059A 1963/10/29 070 078 -68.11 77.84
DS09059A038MC077 9059A 1963/10/29 038 077 -66.25 87.16
DS09059A006MC077 9059A 1963/10/29 006 077 -66.23 96.45
DS09059A053MC077 9059A 1963/10/29 053 077 -66.19 105.33
DISP Coverage of Antarctica 15
Table 4.  ID Number and Coregistration Parameters for Photographs in Figure 5.
Figure ID#   # tie points Residuals (km)
5a DS09059A076MC076 10 2.31